Memorandum of Understanding

Government Polytechnic Sonepur

Badajhink, Sonepur, Odisha, India Approved by AICTE, New Delhi



GOVERNMENT POLYTECHNIC, SONEPUR

Government of Odisha ସରକାରୀ ବହୁବୃତ୍ତୀ ଶିକ୍ଷା ଅନୁଷାନ, ସୋନପୁର

&

OP Jindal University

Punjipathra, Raigarh, Chhattisgarh, India Approved by AICTE, New Delhi, Recognized by UGC



The MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) is between Government Polytechnic Sonepur, Odisha (hereafter called as GP-Sonepur) and OP Jindal University, Raigarh, Chhattisgarh (hereafter called as OPJU), for the general development and benefit of Government Polytechnic Sonepur, is signed on 14th March 2023.

This MOU entered into between GP-Sonepur and OPJU represented in this MOU by the respective Heads of institution on behalf of Board of Governors, of their Institutes which shall mean and include their successors in interest and assigns.

Following points are agreed upon as part of this understanding:

Terms & Conditions

1. OPJU will facilitate the following;

- > Internship for students of Mechanical, Civil, Metallurgy and Electrical Engineering
- Industrial Training/Visits for Mechanical, Civil, Metallurgy and Electrical Engineering students
- ➤ Higher learning in Auto-CAD/STAAD Pro /Catia /Ansys /Building Information Modelling/Plc-Scada /Mat-Lab/SY-Lab/ and other software's in online or physical mode.
- > Seminars/Webinars/Faculty/Student Development Programs/Guest Lectures etc. for teachers and students
- > Opportunities for Higher Studies at Discounted fees.

2. Nature of Relationship:

This MOU is for collaboration between both parties, for mutual benefit.

Benefits to Government Polytechnic Sonepur Students:

- Brings about enhancement in the overall Quality of the students.
- Enhances the profile of institutions as a result of improved quality of research, teaching and learning methodologies.
- Receive support in the professional Development of Academics.
- > Increased exposure and speedier adaption to best practices.

Benefits to OP Jindal University:

- > Additional learning acquired from experience
- > Intellectual challenge of working in different environment
- Opportunities for increased collaboration
- > Satisfaction of helping other and see them succeed.

This MOU will be valid for one year from the date of signing and can be extended up to two years. Both parties shall take all reasonable steps to ensure the successful completion of the collaboration.

3. Mutual Obligation:

- > The expenses incurred in transport, accommodation, food and other items will be borne by GP-Sonepur students
- Each party shall respect the other's intellectual property (IP) and shall not use any trade name, trademark, symbol/logo, or designation belonging to the other, with prior written approval.
- ➤ Both parties shall maintain confidentiality about any information, course material, plans, discussions, strategies or any other material, which shall be deemed to be confidential and marked accordingly. Any information, course material or the like in the public domain shall not be part of this commitment.
- Both the parties will designate a representative from its side who will be the primary point of contact on behalf of that party
- > Both parties shall maintain record of execution of the implementation Plan which includes various activities like meetings, developing strategies, defining goals and deliverables.

AMENDMENT TO THE MOU

No amendment or modification of this MOU shall be valid unless the same is made in writing by both the parties or their authorized representatives and specifically stating the same to an amendment of this agreement. The modification/ changes shall be effective from the date on which they are made/ executed unless otherwise agreed to.

ARBITRATION

In the events of any dispute or difference between the parties hereto, such disputes or differences shall be resolved amicably by mutual discussion of the Principal/Directors of both the institutes.

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises the parties have signed the Memorandum of Understanding on 14/03/2023.

The primary point of contact from both the institute are:

Shri. Gourahari Sahu

Principal,

Government Polytechnic Sonepur

Mobile No: 9438076622

Email: principalgpsonepur@rediffmail.com

Dr. Mahasakti Mahamaya

HoD, Civil

OP Jindal University, Raigarh

Mobile No: 934848919214

Email:

mahasakti.mahamaya@opju@gmail.com

PARTIES

Mr. Gourahari Sahu Principal,

Government Polytechnic Balangir

Contact No: 9438076622

Email: principalgpsonepur@rediffmail.com

For and on behalf of

Board of Governors of Institute,

Seal

Signature

Principal Government Polytechnic Sonepur Dr. R. D. Patidar Vice Chancellor

OP Jindal University, Raigarh

Contact No: 9630124576

Email: vc@opju.ac.in

For and on behalf of Board of Governors of Institute.

Signature

Seal

Dated: 12/03/2023